

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Michelle A. Annese
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102
Ph.: (973) 274-3200
Fax: (973) 274-3299
mannese@proskauer.com

Kevin J. Perra*
David S. Mordkoff*
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Ph.: (212) 969-3000
Fax: (212) 969-2900
kperra@proskauer.com
dmordkoff@proskauer.com
*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Defendant

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

REY OLSEN and ALEX OLSEN,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NEW JERSEY DEVILS, LLC,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-2807 (CCC) (MF)

Document Electronically Filed

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT NEW JERSEY DEVILS, LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND FACTS ALLEGED IN COMPLAINT	3
MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARDS	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS’ HEAVY RELIANCE ON N.J.S.A § 56:8-33(C) FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW TO SUPPORT THEIR CLAIMS	9
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show A Violation Of The Text Of The Statute	9
B. Any Claims Based On A Violation Of The “Spirit” Of § 56:8-33 Also Fail	10
II. PLAINTIFFS’ NJCFA CLAIM FAILS FOR SEVERAL ADDITIONAL REASONS	13
A. The Higher Pleading Threshold of Rule 9(b) Applies To The NJCFA Claim	13
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Facts Sufficient To Show That Defendant Engaged In An Unlawful Practice	14
1. Insufficient Factual Support For Unlawful Acts.....	15
2. A Breach Of Contract Is Insufficient To Sustain An NJCFA Claim.....	15
a. There Is No Contract With An Automatic Renewal Right.....	16
b. Even If There Was A Contract, The NJCFA Claim Must Be Dismissed Because A Breach Of Contract Alone Is Insufficient To Support The Claim.....	17
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Show That They Suffered An Ascertainable Loss	18
D. Plaintiffs Fail To Show Causation	20
III. THE TCCWNA CLAIM FAILS	21
IV. THE DECLARATORY RELIEF CLAIM FAILS	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acad. of Motion Picture Arts & Scis. v. Olsen</i> , LEXIS No. B159508, 2004 Cal. App. Unpub. 1439 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. Feb. 17, 2004)	1
<i>Allen v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 08-2240, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71672 (D.N.J. May 23, 2012).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 14, 15, 21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 7, 16
<i>Chasin v. Montclair State Univ.</i> , 159 N.J. 418 (1999)	11
<i>Cox v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 138 N.J. 2 (N.J. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DiProspero v. Penn</i> , 183 N.J. 477 (2005)	12
<i>Dist. 1199P Health & Welfare Plan v. Janssen, L.P.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.N.J. 2011).....	20
<i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> , 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Global Fresh Produce, Inc. v. Epicure Trading, Inc.</i> , No. 11-01270, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36699 (D.N.J. Mar. 16, 2012).....	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Wilshire Credit Corp.</i> , 207 N.J. 557 (2011)	19
<i>Green v. Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 275 (D.N.J. 2011).....	18, 20
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993)	4

<i>In re Passaic Cnty. Utils. Auth.</i> , 164 N.J. 270 (2000)	9
<i>In re Plan for Abolition of Council on Affordable Housing</i> , 214 N.J. 444 (2013)	11
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 68 Welfare Fund v. Merck & Co.</i> , 192 N.J. 372 (2007)	13
<i>Jatras v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 09-3107, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135815 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2010).....	20
<i>Kancor Americas, Inc. v. ATC Ingredients, Inc.</i> , No. 14-4107, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44454 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2015).....	23
<i>Koronthaly v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 374 Fed. App’x 257 (3d Cir.2010).....	19
<i>Kully v. Goldman</i> , 305 N.W.2d 800 (Neb. 1981).....	16
<i>Lee v. Carter-Reed Co. LLC</i> , 203 N.J. 496 (2010)	19
<i>Lieberson v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2011)	18, 20
<i>Mayer v. Belichik</i> , 605 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Meshinsky v. Nichols Yacht Sales, Inc.</i> , 110 N.J. 464 (1988)	20
<i>Morris County Cardiology Consultants, PA v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-308, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86768 (D.N.J. Sept. 21, 2009)	14
<i>New Jersey Ass’n of Ticket Brokers v. Ticketron</i> , 543 A.2d 997 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1988).....	9
<i>Pacholec v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , No. 06-827, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68976 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 2006)	7, 14
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	6
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus.</i> , 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993).....	4

<i>Perkins v. Wash. Mut., FSB</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 463 (D.N.J. 2009)	22
<i>Ramon v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 06-1905, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11665 (D.N.J. Feb. 20, 2007)	13, 15, 17
<i>Shinn v. Champion Mortg. Co., Inc.</i> , No. 09-0013, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9944 (D.N.J. Feb. 5, 2010)	22
<i>Slinko-Shevchuk v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 13-5633, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33382 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2015).....	17
<i>Soderholm v. Chicago Nat’l League Ball Club, Inc.</i> , 587 N.E.2d 517 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	5, 16
<i>Stewart v. Smart Balance, Inc.</i> , No. 11-6174, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138454 (D.N.J. June 25, 2012).....	19
<i>Thiedemann v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> , 183 N.J. 234 (2005)	18
<i>Tremco Can. Div., RPM Can. v. Dartronics, Inc.</i> , No. 13-164, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78164 (D.N.J. June 4, 2013).....	7, 13
<i>Van Holt v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 163 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 1998).....	13, 18
<i>Venditto v. Vivint, Inc.</i> , No. 14-4357, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26320 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2015).....	17
<i>Von Nessi v. XM Satellite Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07-2820, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74345 (D.N.J. Sept. 26, 2008)	23
<i>Watkins v. DineEquity, Inc.</i> , 591 F. App’x 132 (3d Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>World Sports Grp., Inc. v. Motion Picture Acad. of Arts & Scis.</i> , 709 N.Y.S.2d 56 (App. Div. 2000).....	1
<i>Yarde Metals, Inc. v. New England Patriots Ltd. Partnership</i> , 834 N.E.2d 1233 (Mass. App. Ct. 2005)	16

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. § 56:8-26.....6, 12
N.J.S.A. § 56:8-33..... *passim*
N.J.S.A. § 56:8-34.....12
N.J.S.A. § 56:8-37.....10
N.J.S.A. § 56:12-14.....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 7
